LAWS OF IOWA.

Times and Dubuque Herald, daily papers published in Dubuque.

Approved March 6th, 1866.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act was published in the Du-buque Times, March 17, 1866; in the Dubuque Herald, March --, 1866; and in the Daily State Register, March 22, 1866. JAMES WRIGHT, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 20.

AMENDING SECTION 10, CHAPTER 22, LAWS 10TH GENERAL ASSEMBLY.

AN ACT to amend Section 10, of Chapter 23, of the Acts of the Tenth General Assembly.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly Sec. 10, Chap. of the State of Iowa, That the words "by law" at the 22, laws 1860 end of Section 10, Chapter 22, of the Acts passed at the regular session of the Tenth General Assembly, be and the same are hereby stricken out, and the words "by the General Assembly," inserted instead.

Publication.

how.

This Act being deemed by the General As-SEC. 2. sembly of immediate importance, shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Daily State Register and Iowa Homestead, newspapers published at Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved March 9th, 1866.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act was published in the Daily State Register, March 11, 1866, and in the Iowa Homestead, March 21, 1866.

JAMES WRIGHT, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 21.

CHANGING TIME OF HOLDING COURTS IN LEE COUNTY.

AN ACT to amend an Act, entitled an Act to define the time of holding Courts in the several Judicial Districts of this State-passed March 23d, 1858.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly

of the State of Iowa, That so much of the Act, of Dist Court in which this is amendatory, as prescribes that a term of Lee Co., time the District Court, of the First Judicial District, shall of holding be held at Keokuk, in Lee county, commencing on the ^{changed.} first Monday in September of each year, be, and the same is hereby repealed, and in lieu, stead and place thereof, there shall hereafter be held at Keokuk, in said county of Lee, a term of said District Court, com-How. mencing on the second Monday of September of each year.

SEC. 2. All writs, pleadings, processes and proceed-Writs, pleadings pending in or returnable to said District Court, at ings, &c., how Keokuk, at its term as heretofore prescribed, to comthereby. mence on the first Monday of September, shall be deemed to be pending in and returnable to said Court, at Keokuk, commencing on the second Monday of September, as is hereinbefore provided.

SEC. 3. This Act being deemed of immediate im-Publication. portance, shall be in force on and after its publication in the Daily Keokuk Gate City and Daily State Register, newspapers published in this State.

Approved March 12th, 1866.

I hereby certify the foregoing Act was published in the Daily State Register March 15th, 1866, and in the Daily Keokuk Gate City, March ..., 1866.

JAMES WRIGHT, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 22.

AN ACT SUPPLEMENTAL TO CHAPTER 108 LAWS OF THE TENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY.

AN ACT supplemental to Chapter 108 of the Laws of the Tenth General Assembly.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly Register pay of the State of Iowa, That all moneys received by the certain money to Treasu-Register of the State Land Office, as provided by Sec-rer, who shall tion 13 of Chapter 108 of the Laws of the 10th General pay out the Assembly, shall be paid over to the State Treasurer, who shall pay out the same as follows: 1st, The expenses of such classification, appraisement, advertisement and sale; 2d, sums due the State for moneys advanced or due other parties as mentioned in Section 9 of the Act